

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/1075/1964
APEEJAY PRIVATE LIMITED
VS
STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LTD

CS/1121/1964
IA NO: GA/3/2010(Old No:GA/2188/2010)
APEEJAY SHIPPING LIMITED
VS
STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED

CS/1970/1965
IA NO: GA/5/2025
STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED
VS
SURENDRA OVERSEAS LTD.

CS/1971/1965
IA NO: GA/3/2010(Old No:GA/2191/2010)
STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED
VS
APEEJAY PRIVATE LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 13th March, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Sourav Kumar Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Debdeep Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.

The Court:- GA/5/2025 is an application for amendment of plaint. The amendment of plaint is necessary in view of change of name of the defendant.

Learned Counsel for Surendra Overseas Limited submitted that name was changed in the year 2006. It is very belated application.

The suit is very old- dates back to the year 1965. However, amendment of plaint for change of name of the defendant /party, is formal in nature specially when there is no denial of the fact that the name has not been changed.

The instant application is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs.10,000/- to be paid to the High Court Legal Services Committee within seven days.

Accordingly, prayers (a), (b), (c) and (d) are allowed.

The Department is directed to do the needful.

The payment shall be made within seven days.

Let the suit appear in list on 10.4.2025 under the heading 'For Arguments'.

All the suits shall appear in the list on the same date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)