

OD-5

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/1970/1965

STEEL AUTHORITY OF INDIA LIMITED
VS
APEEJAY SHIPPING LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 21st April, 2026.

Appearance:
Mr. Arijit Basu, Adv.
...for the plaintiff.

Mr. Sourav Kumar Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Debdeep Sinha, Adv.
...for the defendant.

The Court:- Leave is granted to the Defendant to file vakalatnama in the Department.

The Learned Registrar, Original Side submitted a Report Dated 24th March, 2026 enclosing therewith the final report of the Learned Mediator, Ms. Suparna Mukherjee dated 23rd March, 2026.

It is mentioned in the Report that both the parties unconditionally intended to withdraw the suits. Let the final report of the mediation be accepted. The suit may be disposed of as withdrawn, in terms of the Report.

An authenticated copy of the final report of the Mediator shall be part of the decree and the decree may be drawn up accordingly.

The suits along with all pending applications are disposed of in terms of the final report of the Mediator.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

S.Seal